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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Harmony Woods Road, 25’ E of the ¢/l

Ridge Valley Drive *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2204 Harmony Woods Road)
8" Flection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District

*  Case No. 04-231-SPH
Sugarman Development Co., Inc.
Petitioner g

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matlef comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition [or
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Sugarman Development Company,
Inc., by Howard P. Sugarman, President, through Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire. The Petitioner
requests a special hearing to amend the final development plan for The Woods, to re-designate
Parcel C thereof as Lot 50, and to permit construction of a single-family dwelling thereon. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Howard P.
Sugarman, President, Sugarman Development Company, Inc., property owner; Douglas L.
Kennedy, the Professional Engineer who prepared the sile plan for this property; and Deborah C.
Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Appearing as an interested person was Fred Kobb, a
nearby resident.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an unimproved
parcel located on the north side of Harmony Woods Road, east of Ridge Valley Drive in Owings
Mills in the subdivision known as The Woods. As shown on a copy of the record plat for this
subdivision, marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4, the property is identified as Parcel C. The properly
contains a gross area of 5.52 acres, more or less, split zoned R.C.4 and R.C.5, and is unimproved

and generally wooded at the present time. The Woods community is a residential subdivision
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consisting of large single-family dwellings on substantial lots. Plat 2 of The Woods subdivision
was recorded in 1982 and the community has since been built out.

As noted above, the subject property is designated on the record plat of The Woods as
Parcel C. Originally this parcel was not contemplated for development, as there are several factors
which limit its potential development. First, as more particularly shown on the plan, the property
features a stream that generates a 100-year flood plain, That floodplain crosses the middle of the
property and development is prohibited therein under the applicable environmental regulations.
Secondly, the property is bisected by an easement in favor of the Transcontinental Gas Pipeline
Corporation. Obviously, development cannot occur on that portion of the sile. Due to these
limitations, the property has not heretofore been developed. However, there 1s a small area of
Parcel C which can be developed residentially that is on the southwest corner of the overall tract
and is approximately 1.0 acre in area. The Petitioner proposes development of that area with a
single-family dwelling, Thus, the requested special hearing relief 1s necessary.

The site plan shows the proposed location of the building envelope, the proposed
10,000 sq.ft. septic reserve area as required, and the potential location of the well. The Petitioner
has apparently undergone negotiations with the most immediately adjacent neighbors regarding
development of this site. These neighbors were concerned about potential development of the
property and that the house to be built thereon would be consistent with other dwellings in the
neighborhood. Thus, to assure compatibility, declarations were entered into with the adjacent
neighbors (see Exhibits 8, 9, 10 and 11), and those neighbors have now endorsed the project,
Additionally, a series of photographs depicting the subject property and its immediate
neighborhood were submitted at the hearing (see Exhibits 3A through 3L).

Mr. Kobb appeared at the hearing and expressed some concerns about the development.
He was primarily concerned about multiple development on the site; however, appeared satisfied
that only one single-family dwelling is proposed. As noted above, the environmental constraints
and features associated with this lot limit the area for development with but one single-family
dwelling. Moreover, any additional subdivision of the property wouid require an amendment to

the final development plan previously approved and recorded.
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Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the relief
requested. It is to be noted that the overall subdivision is under density and thus, this proposal
does not represent an over-development or utilization of the overall tract. In my judgment, the
proposal will be consistent with existing uses nearby. I is also to be noted that a Zoning Advisory
Committee (ZAC) comment received from the Office of Planning requested that the buildable area
be specifically delineated. This has been done within the site plan marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1,
which has been incorporated into the case file.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

’}g REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this c7%’

development plan for The Woods, to re-designate Parcel C thereof as Lot 50, and to permit

day of January 2004 that the Petition for Special Hearing to amend the final

consiruction of a single-family dwelling thereon, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and

is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the recommendations made by the Ground Water
Management Division of DEPRM, in a letter dated June 6, 2001 that was
entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 6, a copy of which has been
attached hereto and made a part hereol.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

FH---

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County



Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

&S

Suite 405, County Courts Building

‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3448

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidl, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue

January 16, 2004

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
N/S Harmony Woods Road, 25° E of the ¢/l Ridge Valley Drive

(2204 Harmony Woods Road)
8™ Election District — 3™ Council District

sugarman Development Co., Inc. - Petitioners
Case No. 04-231-SPH

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

| LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Howard P. Sugarman, President, Sugarman Development Co., Inc.
One Corporate Center, Suite 400, 10451 Mill Run Circle, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Mr. Douglas L. Kennedy, KCW Engineering Technologies
3104 Timanus Lane, Suite 101, Towson, Md. 21244
Mr. Fred Kobb, 1 Running Brook Court, Owings Millg, Md. 21117
DEPRM; Office of Planning; People's Counsel; CasefFile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printar nn Raruelad Panar



Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located 122204 HARMONY INOODS ROAD
which is presently zoned RC-5 ? 4? &, -4

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby pefition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner shouid approve

»

JEE A774CHED.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
T SUGARMAN DEVELOPMENT C2., ING.

Name - Type or Print Name - Ty% f) ;
Signature Signature /

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature A/E CORPORAIE CEMNTER~ SOITE 400
Attorney For Petitioner: 10458 MILL RUN CIRCLE 4/0-54/-8900
Addrass Telephone No.
Deborah C. Dopkin OWINGS MILLS, MD, 21117
8¢ or Print ' City State Zip Code
_LMMJ Representative to be Contacted:
) . Dopkin, P.A. Douglas L. Kennedy
Company 410-821-0200 Neme KCW Engineering Technologies
| 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 3104 Timanus Lane, Suite 101
Agdresk Telephone No. Address 410-281Jeerhaye No.
Jowson, Maryland 21204 Baltimore, MD 21244
State Zip Code City State Zlp Code

™ OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
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An amendment to the final development plan to re-designate Parcel
""" as Lot 50 and to permit the construction of a gingle-family
dwelling thereon.

ON -A31-SpH




TECHNOLOGIES

ZONING DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

Parcel ‘C’, Plat Two of “THE WOODS”

#2204 Harmony Woods Road

Beginning at a point on the northern right-of-way line of Ridge Valley Drive, 50 ft.
wide, at the distance of 25 ft. west of the centerline of Harmony Woods Road, 50 ft.
wide, thence:

1.

2.

along Ridge Valley Drive, N 27°30'32° W 418.18 ft.

along Ridge Valley Drive, for a curve to the left with a Radius of 525.00 ft.
and a Length of 79.55 ft.

N 53°48'36" E 212,083 ft.
N 55°564'47" E 246.52 ft.
S 48°33'59" £ 428.25 ft.
along Harmony Woods Road, & 44°37'25" W 154.38 ft.

along Harmony Woods Road, for a curve to the right with a Radius of
1050.00 ft. and a L.ength of 327.44 ft.

along Harmony Woods Road, S 62°29'28" W 123.27 ft.

along Harmony Woods Road, N 72°30°32" W  14.14 ft. to the Point of
Beginning.

Containing 5.520 acres, more or less.

Being Parcel ‘C’ on subdivision Plat Two of “The Woods”, as recorded in the

Land Records of Baltimorae County in Plat Book EHK, Jr. 49 folio 97.

Also being known as #2204 Harmony Woods Road and located in the 8" Election
District and 2™ Councilmanic District, Baltimore County, Maryland.

/ KCW Enginang Technologies, Inc. « 3106 Lord Baltimore Drive ¢ Suite 110 ¢ Baitimore, MD 21244

Tele 410-281-0033 ¢ Fax 410-281-1065

ON -02) -Spi
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* NGTICE OF ZONING
_The Zoning TCommissioner

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

of Batimore Counly, by,

and Refulaiions of Balti-

more Counfy will hold a

public bearing in Towson.

on the properly

identiied herein.as foliovis:

Case: #04-231-8PH

2204 Harmony Woods Road |

N/side of Ridge Valley Drive,

25 foet west of centerline of
Harmony Woods Road

8th Election District

Eg Enunmh?mm District

al Owner(s): Sugarmarn .

Development Co., Inc. '

[ Spunial Hearing: for an

amendrment to the final de- |

velopment ?clealn fo &
i: H ;E El" [ ﬂrﬁ

? EB and to pefm'ﬁ e o5

struction of a smgm-famibr
dwelling thereon.

Hearlmp: Friday, January

Room 407, Eounty Courls |
noe.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
| Zaning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1} Hearings are |
Handicapped Accessible; for
special  accommodations
Please Dontact the Zonhing
Commissioner's Office at
{(410) 857-4386.

(2) For information £on-

cerning the File and/or|

Hearing, Contact the Zoning
Flamw Office at (410) 887-
3391.

127167 Dec. 18 641469

| authority of the Zoning Act |

12, Zﬂﬂ# at 10:00 a.m. in ;
Buildiny, 401 Bosley Ave- |

[&}l E’! 2003
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _|2I€[ 2003

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

_J Arbutus Times

I Catonsville Times

. i Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
_] North County News

-—

N /Uw@gﬂ,__,

L= GAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING .

*l

RE: Casc No.: 04 “""2-% ’ - %PH‘

ey,
Date of Hearing/ Closing: <& Ay, 2 ) ’71.90_4_}

Baltimore County Departinent of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention; PHEC Y L\AP-T

Ladics and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at #Z’Wél;ﬁﬂmk{ wcflc?ﬂfi Qﬁ)ﬁt )

I

l The sign(s) were posted on DGC |6 %@ 5

(Month, Day, Ycar)
.

Sincerely,

A

(Signature of Sign POSIDI’ and Date)

Croptand E. Moo ns
(Printed Nzunc)

oS RyeEfsod @n’l.c.ug
(Address)

TOACTIVIORE M . 2.1 2—2’7
(City, State, Zip Codc) |

Cepiod z242-4263
(Telephone Number)

Petitioner/Developer: D VGA RGA L D@ V. Co. Inec,



Department of Permi.!

Development Management

Baltimore County

55

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 20, 2003
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-231-SPH

2204 Harmony Woods Road

N/side of Ridge Valley Drive, 25 feet west of centerline of | larmony Woods Road
8" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Sugarman Development Co.. Inc.

Special Hearing for an amendment to the final development plan to re-designate Parcel
"C" as Lot 50 and to permit the construction of a single-family dwelling thereon.

Hearings:  Friday, January 2, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

AN o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000, Towson 21204
Sugarman Development, Howard Sugarman, 10451 Mill Run Circle, Owings Mills 21117
Douglas Kennedy, 3104 Timanus Lane, Ste. 101, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S QFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papar

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, December 18, 2003 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Howard Sugarman 410-581-8900
One Corporate Center, Ste. 400
10451 Mill Run Circle
Owings Mills, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimiore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-231-SPH
2204 Harmony Woods Road

N/side of Ridge Valley Drive, 25 feet west of centerline of Harmony Woods Road
8" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Sugarman Development Co., Inc.

Special Hearing for an amendment to the final development plan to re-designate Parcel
"C" as Lot 50 and to permit the construction of a single-family dwelling thereon.

Hearings: Friday, January 2, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

ey,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

DURES FOR ZONING

R

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROC
HEARINGS

f

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be aiven to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County, both al
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is respensible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belew for Ihe advertising  This advertising 15
due upon receipt and should te remitted directly to the newspape-

OPINIQNS VMIAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number 7754// 423/ 047* 23/* J‘PA/

h———

Petitioner JUGA/(MJ/l/ﬁfVEZOPME/Vf C'cﬂ,, NC

Address or Location. /SHeF CSEHIROR TN SIS Pt TdR o
TEREET At 22 207 HARMION Y MO0D) ROAL

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL T
Name: _ AONARD L JUGARMBOAS
Address _ OAE C OLLOLRTE CENMNTER, JeN7E #Loo
(O FL/ AUl RUN CLRct s '
O NINGCT A2/L AJ"’, AL o2f// 7

Telephone Number: __ £ /O~ 58/- 8900

i —rr




. 700 East Joppa Road
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Bullding, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 19, 2003

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: November 17, 2003

,.f-*-"';
ltem No,: 220, 221, 223"‘228; 230, @Q

r the referenced property has been surveyed iy
Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to e

the final plans for the property.
/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHCNE 887-4881
MS~1102F

CC: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

b, .
S) Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papar



: : , ,Dnuen fo £xcel
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Stal—e Hlo “r{ *r*l 7 Robert L. Flanagan, Seerelfary
Michael 8. Steele, Lt. Governor J. “ {,L Nell J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Administration
WARYLGHD JERWITUENT OF TIANSONATATION

Date: /). ]&. 6%

Ms, Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of Item No. o 2, } YT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not atfected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ Ry ya

% Kenneth A, McDonald Jr.,, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Meryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1,800.201,7165 Statewide Toll Free

Streed Lddeesys 707 North Calvort Streot Ballimore, Maevliand 21202 Phone $10.545 0300 - www.marvlandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 20, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

R \
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, II1 EC EIVE D

Director, Office of Planning

NOV 2 5 2003
SUBJECT: 12204 Harmony Wood Road ZON[NG 00
INFORMATION: ’ MM/SS/ONE R
Item Number: 04-231
Petitioner: Sugarman Development Co. Inc.
Zoning: RC5 and RC 4

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided clearing of the subject
parcel/lot is limited to the ‘dwelling site and yard areca. Clearly label the FDP to show the
buildable area.

For additional information concerning the matters stated herein, picase contact Diana Itter at
301-887-3480,

Prepared by: MQ&QW

Section Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC:



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 26, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM:; Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Q‘:SDBureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For Item Nos, 222, 243,225, 226, 227,
228,229, 230, an 33)/

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrh

cc: File

ZAC-11-24-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS 220-232-11262003



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
2204 Harmony Woods Rd; N/side Ridge
Valley Dr, 25° W of ¢/line Harmony Woods Rd*  ZONING COMMISSIONER
8™ Blection & 2™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Sugarman Development Co,* FOR
Inc, Howard P Sugarman, President
Petitioner(s) 8 BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 04-231-SPH
% % W % H¢ & ¢ * % * % % ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counse] on all correspondence and

documentation filed in the case.

L NAX D nmpimAn—

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

R E c I,r: I t:f F n OQXJ\ - (.
NOV 2 o i CAROLE S. DEM:% | ‘“"L
Deputy People’s Counsel
Fer..______"_ Old Courthouse, Room 47
- 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20" day of November, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Douglas L Kennedy, KCW Technologies, 3104 Timanus

Lane, St 101, Baltimore, MD 21244, & to Deborah Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue,

St 1000, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

ke My olmnuenigr—

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER
DATE
CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP r E- MAIL
Fired Kabi l QHM”:'S SN G O‘Mhr M, 2111 ’E@ﬂw&m




CASE NAME 7#E WoolTs - Palcel 'c”

PILEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER
DATE JBGN. Z, 2004
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
T3 Js 2/ O f’.—STqu.rmqn g , - / —
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 91/81/1999 ©0:04 41’353. PAGE  B1/805
¥\ Baltimore County
* LT . .
| Department of Environmental Protection ;.m:ﬂmeﬁf’msﬁf e
and Resource Manag&m&nt 41{;-837-2762
Ground Weter Management Fax:. 410-887.4817
_—m“—'-'—_—m_—.—___,__m____
June B, 2001

Mr. Howard P. Sugarman .
Sugarman Davelopment Co., Inc. -
P.0O. Box 218

Owings Mills, MD 21117

RE: Parcel C, The Woods, Harmony Woods Road, D-8

Dear Mr. Sugarman,

At your request, representative(s) of this office raviewad the s0il evaluation data
on file for the above-referanced property.

Additlonal soil evaluations will not be required provided there is no alteration to
the site plan dated September 16, 1998, and Buliding Permit Application(s) are
submitted within 5 years from the date of this letter, Soil evailuation results will
become void without notice at the expiration of this time period. If a Building
Permit is submitted, the following information should be considered:

. The sewage disposal system for the above-refarenced lot will bs a sand
mound system. Sald system shall be designed and plans drawn up by the
owner's engineer at owner's expense. Said plans and specificafions shall
be submitted to this offica for review and approval. Plans shall be

-@pproved priar tot he Issuance of bullding permits. Prior to building permit

- @ppraval, the entire 10,000 square foot septic reserve area must be

located by survey and fenced off by high visibility orange fencing.

It should be noted, there is an area designated on the site plan for the

sewage disposal system and expansion thereof. Under no circumstances -
shall any permanent structures above or below ground, be permitied o
within this area. Also, no underground elactric lines, water pipes, gas I
lines, ete., shall be permiited in the digposal system area.

No grading, filling, cutting or vehicular traffic will be permitted in the 10,000
Square foot septic reserve area, Any violation of this or incursions into the
designated 10,000 square foot septic resarve area may cause revocation
of the soil percolation tests approval and denial of any building permits §3n
the subject property, C | \

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba,md.us
AT Ponled wilh Savbean lnk
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P1/891/1999 B0:04 4163537. PAGE 02/05

Mr. Howard P. Sugarman
June 8, 2001
Page 2

Water well yield test reports shall be valid for & period of three years from
the date of the yield test. At the explration of that period of time, a retest

must be performed and the réport submitted to this office prior to (ssuance
of a bullding permit,

There are four axisting drilled water walls on this property. Wall
Abandonment Reports must be submitted prior to issuance of & buliding

permit or conveyance of the property. These wells must be backfillad
properly with bentonite.

Altached is a copy of the original soil evaluation datg for the above-referenced
[ots,

If you have any quastions regarding this matter, please contact this office.

Sircarely,
@,UL

Clare M. Bruiner, R.S. | K
Sail Evaluation Program ,

JVPERC LETTERS\2001 RFERG LETTERS\Revalldation\The Woods, Pargel( 3, Harmony Woads Rd.doo
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08/08/87 FRI 12:00 FAX 410 206 0432 BODIE, NAGLE/STC

. dicoz

MR. AND MRS. STEVEN R. ENGORN \f
7202 HARMONY WOODS ROAD
OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117 %
August 7, 1997

Re: Parcel C. The Woods
Owingd Mills, MD 21117
(The improvements to be known as 2204 Harmony Woods Road)

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

We are the owners of 2202 Harmony Woods Road, also known a8 Lot 33 on Plat entitled
Plat 2 "The Woods" which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimors County in Plat
Book No. EH.I.Jr. No. 49, folio 97. Our house is located within three hundred feet of Parcel
"(* as shown on the aforestated Plat ("The Woods"), which Parcel "C" consists 0£5.520 acres.
The intended improvements on Parcel "C" are to be known as 2204 Harmtony Woods Road, We
are aware of and consent to the proposal to allow one single-family residence to be built on the
said Parcel "C". This consent also includes any necesaary rovision to the final development plan
and/or amendment of the recorded plat to the sole extent of and for the limited purposc of
allowing one single-family dwelling residence to be built in said Parcel "C". However, our
consent i3 contingent upon the requirement that the single-family residence to be built on said
Parcel "C* shall not violate any of the terms, conditions and covenants in the Declaration of
Restrictions, dated August 1, 1984, by Fineland Enterprises, Inc, and recorded among the Land
Recotds of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 6761, folio 589, ,

‘\(’ 7 1 AN (/ . FAF
Steven R. Engom ’



Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence Conn
2 Running Brook Court
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

June 28, 1999

Re:  Parcel C, The Woods
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117
(The Improvements to be known as 2204 Harmony Woods Road)

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

We are the owners of 2 Running Brook Court, also known as Lot 34 on the Plat entitled
Plat 2 “The Woods” which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat
Book No. E.H.K.Jr, No. 49, folio 97. Our house is located within three hundred feet of
Parcel “C” as shown on the aforestated Plat (“The Woods”). Parcel “C” consists of 5.520 =
acres. The intended improvements on Parcel “C” are to be known as 2204 Harmony Woods
Road. We are aware of and consent to the proposal to allow one single-family dwelling
residence to be built on the said Parcel “C” as shown on the plat attached as Exhibit A hereto:
This consent also includes any necessary revision to the final development plan and/or
amendment of the record plat to the sole extent of and for the limited purpose of allowing one
single-family dwelling residence to be built in said Parcel “C.” However, our consent is
contingent upon the requirements that the single-family residence to be built on said Parcel “C”
shall not violate any of'the terms, conditions and covenants in the Declaration of Restrictions,
dated August 1, 1984, by Fineland Enterprises, Inc. and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber E.H.X.Jr. No. 6761, folio 589, or of the Declaration dated \__J_g_l:l
1D, 1999, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit B heteto (the “1999 Declaration”) and the
original 1999 Declaration having been recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County.

%\ 'f |
— — P —————

Lawrence S. Conn

CBodie Q. (o

Barbara S. Conn

conn-harmony woods Itr



THIS DECLARATION (“this Declaration”) made this dayof___ . 1999

by Sugarman Development Co., Inc.,, a Maryland corporation, (hereinafter referred to as
“Declarant”)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

A, Declarant is the fee owner of the real property to be known as 2204 Harmony
Woods Road, Owings Mills, MD 21117, presently known as Parcel C (the “Lot™)
as shown on the plat entitled Plat 2 “The Woods” which plat is recorded among

- the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book No. E.-H.K.Jr. No. 49, folio
97; and

B. Declarant is desirous of establishing an area in which mature healthy trees shall
not be removed, except as specified hereinbelow, for the benefit of the Lot: and

C. Declarant, for the purposes of enhancing the quality of the Lot and protecting its
economic interests desires that the lot be subject to covenants, conditions, and
restrictions, for the benefit of Declarant and owners of the Lot and Lot 34 (as
hereinafter defined) from time to time;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of $10.00 in hand paid and for other good -and
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which hereby are acknowledged, and for the
benefit of the Lot and adjoining parcels, including Lot 34, Declarant hereby declares that the Lot
described herein shall be held, sold, and conveyed, subject to the following covenants,
conditions, and restrictions, that are for the purposes of protecting the value and desirability of,
and which shall run with, the real property and shall be binding on all parties having any right,
title or interest in the described property, their successors and assigns and shall inure to the
benefit of each Owner thereof and of the Owner of Lot 34 as shown on the plat entitled Plat 2
“The Woods” which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
No. E.H.K.Jr, No. 49, folio 97, their successors and assigns.

ARTICLE X
Definitions ,.
Section 1. “Declarant” shall mean and refer to Sugarman Development Co., Inc., its successors, -

and assigns.

Section 2. “Owner” shall mean and refer to the then record owner, whether one or more persons
or entities, of fee simple title to the Lot (or multiple lots if the Lot is further subdivided from
time to time) and, as applicable, Lot 34, but excluding those having such interest merely as
security for the performance of an obligation.

) «t S
f
, ]
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Section 3. “Restricted Area” shall mean and refer to the area on which the trees shall not be
removed as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ARTICLE 11
Restrictive Covenant

Section 1. Creation: Declarant hereby creates a perpetual restrictive covenant governing the
Restricted Area in which mature healthy trees shall not be removed except for the purpose of

ingress and egress and normal driveway purposes to and from the Lot and for the installation and

maintenance of utilities (including well and septic) as reasonably required to serve the one
single-family residence constructed on the Lot,

ARTICLE III
General Provisions

Section 1. Severability; Amendment: Invalidation of any one of those covenants, conditions,
and restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provision which shall
remain in full force and effect. In no event shall this Declaration be modified or amended except

by a written amendment executed by each Owner of the Lot and each Owner of Lot 34 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant has executed this Declaration on this day and
year first above written.

WITNESS:
SUGARMAN DEVELOPMENT CO., INC.

By: %&%(SE&)
Howard P. Sugarmat, Mﬂ_‘("__

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF HARFORD, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this_/Z% day of . /zc4 1999, before me, 2
Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Howard Sugarman, known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name in my presence, and acknowledge that he |,

executed the same-as the of Sugarman Development Co., Inc., a Maryland
corporation, as being so authorized to do, for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
S

S 4 ] d ) |

Notary Public cDased @7 CR7

My ommissien Expires: o \
AL 572::‘«:?::* , ‘
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DECLARATION

+h
THIS DECLARATION (“this Declaration®) made this _L_-a_day of S¥LY | 1999
by Sugarman Development Co., Inc, a Maryland corporation, (herelnafter referred to as
“Declarant™)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

A, Declarant is the fee owner of the real property to be known _a8.2204 Harmony
Woods Road, Owings Mills, MD 21117, presently known as{?arcig,(the “Lot™)
as shown on the plat entitled Plat 2 “The Woods™ which plat T§ Tecorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book No, E.H.K.Jr, No. 49, folio

97: and

B.  Declarant is desirous of establishing an area in which mature healthy trees shall
not be removed, except as specified hereinbelow, for the benefit of the Lot; and

C. Declarant, for the purposes of enhancing the quality of the Lot and protecting its
economic interests desires that the lot be subject to covenants, conditions, and
restrictions, for the benefit of Declarant and owners of the Lot and Lot 34 (as
hereinafter dofined) from time to time;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of $10.00 in hand paid and for other good and.
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which hereby are acknowledged, and for the
benefit of the Lot and adjoining parcels, including Lot 34, Declarant hereby declares that the Lot
described herein shall be held, sold, and conveyed, subject to the following covenants,
conditions, and restrictions, that are for the purposes of protecting the value and desirability of;
and which shall run with, the real property and shall be binding on all parties having any right,
title or interest in the deacribed property, their successors and assigns and shall inure to the
benehit of each Owner thereof and of the Owner of Lot 34 as shown on the plat entitled Plat 2
“The Woods” which plat i8 recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
No. B.H.X Jr. No. 49, folio 97, their successors and assigns.

ARTICLE I
Definitions

Section J. “Declarant” shall mean and refer to Sugarman Development Co., Inc., its successors,
and assigns.

Section 2, “Owner” shall mean and refer to the then record owner, whether one or more persons-
or entities, of fee simple title to the Lot (or multiple loty if the Lot is further subdivided from

time to time) and, as applicable, Lot 34, but excluding those having such interest\ merely ag

security for the performance of an obligation, ™
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Sgg_um “Restricted Area” shall mean and refer to the area on which the trees shall not be
removed as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached heteto and made & part hereof.

ARTICLE II
Restrictive Covenant

Section 1. Creation: Declarant hereby creates a perpétual restrictive covenant governing the
Restricted Area in which mature healthy trees shall not be removed except for the purpose of

ngress and egress and normal driveway pueposes to and from the Lot and for the installation and
maintenance of utilities (including well and septic) as reasonably required to serve the one
smgle-family residence constructed on the Lot.

ARTICLE ITX
General Provisions
nection 1. Severability; Amendment: Invalidation of any one of those covenants, conditions,

and restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provision which shall
remain in full force and effect. Inno event shall this Declaration be modified or amended except
by a written amendment executed by each Owner of the Lot and each Owner of Lot 34 and
tecorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant has executed this Declaration on this day and
year first above written, .

WITNESS:!
SUGARMAN DEVELOPMENT CO,, INC.

. By: MW(SEAL)
Howard P. Sugarmat, fresden £

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF HARFORD, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _/F% day Uf.L&-S_L__._: 1999, before me, a
Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appearsd Howard Sugarman, known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be 2& person whose name in my presence, and acknowledge that he

executed the same ag the of Sugarman Development Co,, Inc., a Maryland
corporation, as being so authorized to do, for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. o

Notary Public &wawed 7 ;ﬁf' "’;% |
My om;nissian Expires: o
A ,s"/z e & o



. 01/91/1999 9@:08 41@35.1

N0ILBTE 643




. 81/81/1999 80:088

a1 BSE-.LI

PAGE 849
) I
. ¢ ©
G04LETE BU H
E
State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet g
[] Baltimore City [ Coun I
Information prwgsci tsﬁ:r the nse qftt?w Clerk's Office, Smﬂ Department of P I‘%ﬁE FE% J %
Assessments and Tavation, and County Finance Office only. /5 £h,
__ (Typeor Print in Black fnk ply — ey Copies Must Be Leg_ple) P : Cuu bl
Typa(e) ( []Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Auach-.-.ai e wf B Reet § &0
of Instrumants Deed | Mortgage #’E Qther i¢PAther & Blk £ {54
._#Dﬂﬂd of Trust | Lﬂasﬂ . e } M 1E=ir F&
"2 [Conveyance Type| [Xmproved Sale | Unimproved Sale | |Multiple Accounts| |Not an Agms- g
—  GheokBox |  Army-Length [1] Axms-Length LL Artns-Length 231 _LengthSale /9] |2
3 | Tax Exﬂrt!ptlana Recordation L . ] E
(it Applicable) Stute Tranﬁfer | - _ P
Cite or Explain AUthorityl county Transfex
4 - Lonﬂldernﬂnn Ammmt . Finance Office Use Only __
| Purchasﬁ Price/Consideration | $ “Franyfer apd J Recorda tion Tax Congideration
Conglderation Any Now Mﬂfw ¢ o ’Ib:ansfﬂr Tax Copsiderstion |8 ——
and Tax e % % K
Calculations )__Balaﬂﬂﬂ of Eﬂﬁtm Mﬂl‘tﬂﬂgﬂ 3 . - m) e ———
Othet: $ Lews Excmplion Amount —| §
- ~___ |Total Transfer Tax =8 o
Other: o Recotdation Tux Canstdaxa[gg 8 _
. — O § - ¢ & —
| ) Full Cash Value - TOTAL DUE i.g
5| Awmount of Fees Duc. 1 T Doe2 entt (a7
| Feos Recurding Chatge 5§ s '
Surghurge $ § Tax Bill:
State Recordation Tax S _ JRE: - . .
State Transfer Tax § 18 - C.B. Credit
County Transfer Tax_ $ ME: e —
@Qﬂ* Other - $ - 3 - Ag, TaxfOlher
* - Other A3 —et
6] | District_| Property Tax 1D No, (1) | Grantorliber/Folio] ~~ Map |~ ParcelNo.  [Var.L
D f | el pry——y Ty - R S S -...-l—-g&
Eﬁfﬂﬂ;‘ﬁ;‘ ° ~_Subdivision Name ‘ Lot (3a) [Block (3h)iSect/AR(IcH = PlatRef. |SqFy/Acreage
SDAT requires | fet)s gocl i QI M izl
submissionofell | Lacation / | Addlress of Property Being vaeytﬂ Q) _ _ B
applicable information, - )
A maximum of 40 "~ Qther Property Identiflers (fapplicable) - * Water Meter Accoult No,
nhararitters wlliﬂbe . iy
ﬂ?ﬁﬁg ﬁ;ﬁﬁ?ﬁ@ﬁ Residentlal [] or Non-llesidanﬂnl [1] Fee Simple T
Rea! Property Article | Partiul Comwm‘r {1 Yes T} No Description/Amt. of 5qFt/Acreage (yapsterred:
Section 3-104(g)(3) (). -
o _|If Paxtial Conveyance, List Imptovetnents Conive _yed- . o
7 Doc. 1 - Grantor(s) Name(s T . Doe. 2 - Grantor(s) Nawe(s)
Transferred :i;jﬁf”‘a“ Dm’d G 1L ettt
From I}nc 1 Gwner_(,s) of I{ecord, {0 Dlﬂemt from Grantor(s) | Doc. 3 Owner{s) of Kecord, if Different from Grantor(
8 ] Transterred Doc.1-Grantee() Nowoe(s) 1  Doc.2-Granie(s) Neme(s) ~
To R aaE———— —
' - New Qwner's (Grantee) Mailing Address  (
9 | Other Names Doc, 1 - Additional Nanyes to be Indexed (Optional) | Do, 2 - Additional Nases to be Indexed ({?pﬁnna])
to Be Indexed et —
10 Ingbrument Submitted By or Contact Person | Return to Contact Persos
Contact/Mail | Name: fbwﬂr& i 5!.9;1{'&]&;:. Eae, | T
Infarmatian v P

1I¥~1A £ T Alrvr e



UKIGTE ) ii589

s &

THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS, made this L

day of #iﬁgu*"",? , 198 _fi_ » by PINELAND ENTERPRISES,

INC., a Maryland General Partnership (hereinafter called

"Developor”).

RECITALS

(A) The Daveloper is the owner in fee simple, of |
the following lots which constitute PINELAND {and which here-
inafter will be referred to as "FINELAND"), lots 2, 3, 4, S,
6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 46, 47, 40, 49, S0,
51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56 and 57 as shown on the Plat entitled
"Plat One, The Woods" which Plat is recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK, Jr., No. 49,
folio 96; Lots 17, 18, 1399. 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29,
al, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38,/41, 42, 43 and 44 as shown on the
Plat entitled “Plat Two, The Woods", which Plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK,
Jr.. No. 49, folio 97; lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 28 as shown on the Plats
entitled "Revisad Plat of Morrisville" and "Amendment to
R’?illﬂ Plat of Morrisville”, which Plats are recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK, Jr.,
No. 46, folio 74 and Plat Book EHK, Jr., No. 47, folio 24,
respectively.

(B} The Developer, for the purposes of creating
and maintaining a genaral scheme of development, desires
that the aforesaid lots be subject to the covenants, condi-
tions and restrictions hereinafrer set forth. -

ROW, THEREFORE, the Developer for itself, its SUCCesSsors

and assigns, hereby declares that all the aforesaid lots shall
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be subjuct to the covenants, restrictions, conditions and

regervations haraoinafter set forth.

1. Lots as shown on the aforesaid plat of
Fineland shall be used for private residential purposes only
and no dwelling shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted
to remain on any lot other than on detached dwelling, said
dwelling designed for single-family occupancy. Single-family
occupancy shall not be construed to prevent the erection of »
dwelling with an attached apartment or living area for use by
member or members of the owner's family. Nothing herein
contained shall prevent the use of part of a lot as a right of
way for usae by other lots within the subdivision. Residential
use shall not bar & home office use of the property provided
the owner of said lot complies with the applicable zoning
requlationa of Baltimore County.

2. No building, fence, wall, hadge, or other
structurn shall be commenced, erected, placed or altered in
structure or color, on any lot until the plans and spoecifica~
tions and including coler scheme and a grading plan showing the
location of the structure have bcen approved in writing by the
Davelopar,

Refore commencement of construction, the owners
of lots chall present their plans and specifications to the
Devaloper togethar with a nonrafundable fee of Fifty Dollars
(650.00) covering the cost of reviewing the plans and
specifications. Plans and specifications must be acted on by
the Developer within fifteen (15) days aftex submission, If
the Developer fails to act on said plans and specifications i
within said fifteen (15) day period, the plans and specifi-
cations shall automatically be approved. The fee charged
for roviewing the planas and specifications shall not he
charged mora than onces except if the plans and specifications
submitted are for a different house after prior plans and
spocifications have been approved by the Developar for tha
same property. The Developer shall have the right to rafuse
to approve any such plans and specifications, or grading and
location plans which are not suitable or desirahble, in its
opinion, for esthetic or other rcasons, and in 80 passing
upon such plans, specifications, or grading or lncation
plans, it shall have the right to take into consideration the
suitability of the proposed building or other structure, and
of the materials of which it is built, to the site upon which
it i8 proposed to erect the same, the harmony thervof with
the surroundings and tho effect of the building or other
structure or the roadsay as planned on the gutlook from the
adjacent or neighhoring properties,  In the avent of tha
failure of the purchasar or purchasors of lots in Fincland
Lo obt vin the required prior written approval of plans,
specificatiunsg, and grading studies as cstablished {n this
paragraph, «<aid purchasers hercby agree to reirhburse the
Drunlopnr or its yisigns for all coasts aird curoencog to which
it ray Le put as a resalt of syid foilure, including, Lut not
limited to, cuurt costs and attorrneys' fees, ~ny cdualling
constructed on said lot shall be completed in uvery exterlor
detail within tuelve (12) msnths from date of beginning such
construntion,
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J, Easements for installation, maintenance of
utilities, and drainage facilities are reserved as shown on the
aforesaid record plat, In addiction thereto, the Baltimore Cas
and Electric Company shall have the right to place upon the lots
at such locations ag may be deemed necossary by the Raltimore
Gas and Electric Company, electric transformers, transforner
pads, and telephone pedestals,

§. No structure of a temporary character, such
as but not limited to, a trailer, shack, or tent, shall be
placed or used on any of the lots aforesaid as a residence or
for storage, or as an auxiliary building, either temporarily

or permanently, except that a tomporary structura may be placed
or used thereon if used and operated solely in connection with
the construction of permissible permanent improvements; provided,
however, that such temporary structure shall be removed from

the premises within thirty (30) days after completion of the
construction 0of the permissible permanent improvements; and
provided, further, that such structure be removed within a
period of twalve (12) months from the date of its original
construction,

$. No recreational vehicles, such as, but not
limited to, campern, motor homes, and tent vehicles, may be
parked or kept on any lot, except those that are stored in
4 garage or driveway.

6. No live poultry, hogs, cattle, horses, ponias,
or other similar livestock shall be kept on any lot. A maximum
of two (2) dogs and two (2) cats is permitted, provided that
they are properly housed and cared for and are restricted to
the owner's property.

7. Owners of lots shall be responsible for
providing driveway access to their lots from the paved portion
of the County road abutting the owner's lot. All driveways
shall be paved with a hard durable surface, such as macadam,
tar and chip, concriete or other similar matoerial. Paving shall
be completed one {l) ycar from tho date of commoencoement of
construction of the dwelling on said lot,

8. No farilities, including poles and wires for
the transmission of eloctricity, talephone and the like shall
Le placed or maintained above the surface of the ground on
any lot; and, no extrrnal or outside antennas of any kind shall
be maintained without the prior written approval of the
Develaper or its Jduly asuthorized represantatives,

9. The ovnnr nr o.nnres of lots chall as=uvina the
recponsibility for and shall bhear the cost of wxtonding any and
all underground electric woervice fiom their Drelcaly line to

their regpoctive Jota,

10, ' Doveloior, ita sucy maorg wnd_a. . igns,
reserves the right to oatve cueh ;:r;t:tif:l of Lo pratective
coverants placed on this pooporly as the S 0lcior necrs

nuecessary or in the best inteccst of the d_ocllop -2l as
detepsined by the Cuveloier, M1 valvers =ovll te In ~riting
and a copy thercof Shall be fild with the Divelc;or ard a

vopy thepreof shall be avarleble to all lot oanoers o) v Yegaest.
“he Loveloper al#o teseives he richt to changoe haild. ng sethback
lines and to alter 1ot linvs Loty zen lots cared Ly the )

Dorvelonper. i
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l11. The provisions herein contained shall run
with and bind the land and shall inure to the benefit of and
be enforcecable by the Developer or the owner of any part of
said land included in said plat, their respactive legal
representatives, heirs, successors and assigns. Failure by

the Developer or any such owner or owners to enforce any '

restriction, condition, covenant or agreement herein contained
shall in no evont he deemod a walver of the right to 40 »0
thereafter as to the same breach or as to one occurring prior
or subsequent thereto.

12, Thaso restrictions shall be binding until
the first day of September, 2010. Enforcement shall be
by proceedings at law or in eguity azainnt any person or
persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant,

13. Invalidation of any of these covenants
agreemants, restrictions or conditions by judgement or court

order shall in no way affect any of the other provisions which
shall remain in full force and effect.

14. Thase restrictions shall apply only to the
lots as described in Paragraph (A) herein and shall not be
binding on any other property of the Daeveloper, its
succassors and assigns.

15. No lot shall ba uyplit, divided, or subdivided
for sale, resale, gift, transfer or othervise after acquisition
frpm tha Developsr. With respect to any of said lots while
owned by tha Developer, the Developer expressly raserves the
right to further subdivide, to alter property lines, to alter
setback lines and to otherwise revise the aforasaid subdivision

plats in any respect, subject to applicable Baltimora County
reulations and requirements.

16, No more than saven thousand (7,000) square
feet of wooded arca on any lot may be cleared without the
axpress authorization of the Developer.,

17. No sign or other advertising device of any
natura shall be placed on any lot advertising the said lot
or the improvements thercon as being for sale unless

approved in writing by the Developer. This restriction shall
torminate on Ducembar 31, 1987.

AS WITHESS, the hand and scal of szaid Fineland
Enterprises, Inc., the Developer, by Jarrold Gottlieb;
Prosident of Fineland Entecrprises, Inc,

WITNEDRS: FI153FELAND ENTERPRISES, INC.

~ . /
Li74252%ﬁf (874 _tiﬁffi_ﬁﬂ BY: /
rrold Gottlich

resicdant
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this '%.‘6"" day of
» 1964, before me, the sSubscr lrr & Notary
c 6 State of Maryland, personally appeared Jerrold
Gottlieb, President of Finaland Enterprises, Inc. and he
acknowledged the foregoing peclaration of Restrictions
ba the act and deed of said Coxporation.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

DICE a0
QAR k‘","ﬂw
N1T430 1002 102 rog3y

/09754 -
.ﬁg’
Rec'd for regord anc O 190e 2%

Per BElrep H.,Rahl4 Iy
Mail tosfdilreres 4,.

Recalpt 3o, il




DOUGLAS L. KENNEDY, P.E.
CIVIL ENGINEER
ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGIES SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENT
RESUME
EDUCATION: North Carolina State University, 1971,

B.S. Civil Engineering

REGISTRATION: Professional Engineer, July 1977
Maryvland Registration No. 10748

ENGAGEMENTS: 1971~ 1978 Baltimore County Bureau of Engineering
1978 — 1979 Consulting Engineer
1979 - 2004  KCW Engineering Technologies, Inc.

EXPERIENCE: Civil Engineer responsible for planning, engineering design, plan
preparation, coordination, and construction inspection of various
municipal, utility company and land development projects. This
work involves preparation of topographic and boundary surveys;
site planning; =zoning analysis; design of roadways, storm
drains, water mains, sanitary sewer, telephone conduif, electric
conduit, sediment control, and stormwater management;
coordination with environmental consultants, geotechnical
engineers, mechanical engineers, electrical engineers, structural
engineers, and architects; processing plans for permits with
County, City, State and Federal agencies; quality control:
preparation of construction cost estimates, specifications and
contract documents.

I
% %

KCW Enginesring Technologies, Inc. ¢ 3108 Lord Baitimore Drive e Suite 110 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21244
Tele 410-281-0033 ¢ Fax 410-281-1085
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